
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON THURSDAY 10 MAY 2018 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 10 MAY 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 5th April 2018 and matters arising   

 
3 - 6 

2   Approved Housing Bodies (Presentation - Irish Council for Social Housing)   
 

 

3   Report on Regeneration proposals for Dublin City Council Apartment Complexes   
 

7 - 50 

4   Review of Housing Strategy report 2015-2017   
 

51 - 60 

5   Scheme of Letting Priorities   
 

61 - 100 

6   AOB   
 

 

 





 

HOUSING STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

THURSDAY 5TH APRIL 2018 
 
 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 

Cllr. Members Officials 

Chris Andrews Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive 

Janice  Boylan Tony Flynn, Executive Manager 

Christy Burke Eileen Gleeson, Director DRHE 

Anthony  Connaghan Mary Flynn, Deputy Director DRHE 

David  Costello Dymphna Farrell, Senior Executive Officer 

Patrick Costello Mary Hayes, Administrative Officer 

Daithi Doolan Aisling Browne, Project Estate Officer 

Pat Dunne Patrick Teehan Administrative Officer 

Alison Gilliland  

Andrew Keegan  

Ray  McAdam  

Críona Ní Dhálaigh  

Cieran Perry  

Éilish Ryan  

Norma Sammon  

Sonya  Stapleton  

   

 External Members 

Aoife Delaney Disability Federation of Ireland 

Francis  Doherty Peter McVerry Trust 

Pat  Greene Dublin Simon Community 
 Aideen Hayden Threshold 

Kevin  White Alone 

Jill  Young Irish Council for Social Housing 
 
 
 
Apologies 
Cllr. Sony Stapleton 
Cllr. Ray McAdam 
 
Other Cllrs present: 
Ardmhéara Mícheál MacDonncha 
Cllr. Gaye Fagan 
 
 
Others: 
 
 

Page 3



1. Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 8th March 2018 and matters arising. 
 

Agreed: Minutes agreed. 
 

2. Chairperson’s Business: 
Cllr. Daithi and members expressed their gratitude to Dublin Fire Brigade and 
all concerned for their response to the fire in the Metro Hotel in Ballymun. Cllr. 
Doolan sought a current update from management concerning families 
affected by the incident. 
 
Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive updated members in relation to 
D.C.C.’s engagement with families to date and the procedure involved. 
  
o Correspondence 

None received 
o Update on Sub-Groups 

 Condensation: Next Meeting 10th April @ 15:00 
 

3. Scheme of Lettings Priorities – Proposed Revision & Motion in the name 
of Cllr. Alison Gilliland 
 
Scheme of Letting Priorities – Proposed Revision  
 
Discussion Followed. 
 
Cllr. Gilliland explained the context of Motion. 
 
Discussion Followed. 

 
Agreed: Members agreed to discuss Scheme of Lettings Priorities and Cllr. Alison 
Gilliland’s motion in tandem on the agenda. 
 
Agreed: A report will be prepared in advance of May Housing SPC and that report 
along with a recommendation from the SPC will go to council for amendment or 
adoption at the May Council meeting. The SOL group can meet if there is a need once 
the report has been circulated. 
 
Agreed: Bring the Scheme of Lettings Priorities review to the May City Council 
meeting. 
 

Agreed: Motion Noted 
 

4. Housing Update Reports 
 
o Homelessness  

 

Discussion Followed. 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

o Housing Supply  
 

Discussion Followed. 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 

Page 4



 
 

o Traveller Accommodation 
 

Discussion Followed. 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 
 

5. Emergency Motion in the name of Cllr. Cieran Perry 
 
Cllr. Perry explained the context of Motion. 
 
Discussion Followed. 
 
Agreed: Motion Noted 

 
6. A.O.B. 

 
REPORT TO SPC re Docklands (Part V) – For Noting 
 

Discussion Followed. 
 
Cllr. Doolan extended an invitation to Housing SPC members to attend the 
launch of the Housing with Supports imitative. Invitation shall be sent to 
members in due course.  

 
Chair thanked all for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5





 

Housing Regeneration Programme, 10 May 2018 Page 1 

 

  

DDiissccuussssiioonn  PPaappeerr  RReeppoorrtt    

HHoouussiinngg  SSPPCC  

DDaattee::    1100
tthh

  MMaayy  22001188 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Further Report on Regeneration 

and Development Proposals for 

Dublin City Council Apartment 

Complexes  
 

  

Page 7



 

Housing Regeneration Programme, 10 May 2018 Page 2 

 

Contents 

Report on Regeneration proposals for Dublin City Council Apartment Complexes ............................... 1 

Discussion Document .............................................................................................................................. 3 

1. Summary ......................................................................................................................................... 4 

2. Key Issues that need to be discussed .............................................................................................. 6 

3. Lessons from our previous estate regenerations with regards sustainable communities ............. 7 

4. Dublin City Council’s Regeneration Progress .................................................................................. 9 

5. Why is developing a Renewal and Redevelopment strategy and plan important now? ................ 9 

6. What implications does Project 2040: A National Framework Plan have on our regeneration 

plans? .................................................................................................................................................... 10 

7. Where are we? .............................................................................................................................. 11 

8. Where are we going? .................................................................................................................... 11 

9. How are we going to get there? ................................................................................................... 12 

10. Options for funding requirements ..............................
[...]


 

What are the implications of Central Statistics Office’s Review of Sector Classification 

of Approved Housing Bodies (December 2017)? 

The Irish Council for Social Housing stated in December 2017 that the decision to reclassify 

16 large housing associations as bodies controlled by the Government could threaten their 

ability to borrow money to build thousands of rental homes. The implications of the CSO’s 

recommendation to Eurostat may be significant for housing associations. 

 

Under the Rebuilding Ireland programme, the large housing associations – known as Tier 3 

bodies and each controlling more than 300 houses – are expected to build up to 15,000 

houses by 2021. 

 

The CSO felt that the housing bodies have independent governance structures, but they fell 

down on “finance and control”. The decision could limit their ability to fund construction 

through borrowings from banks or credit unions and create uncertainty for building 

programmes. 

 

What are the benefits and constraints of DCC giving a housing regeneration project to 

an AHB? 

 

Benefits   

 Additional mechanism to increase supply of social housing in DCC’s area 

 AHBs (unlike LA’s) can avail of the Payment and Availability Agreement 

underwritten by the Department of Housing, Planning and Local Government 

 Some positive examples of sustainable refurbishment 

 AHBs have ramped up their stock since the 1980s 

Page 36

https://www.irishtimes.com/topics/topics-7.1213540?article=true&tag_organisation=Eurostat
https://www.irishtimes.com/news


 

Housing Regeneration Programme, 10 May 2018 Page 31 

 

 Perceived to be efficient landlords 

 Specialised staff 

 AHBs assume project risks 

 

Constraints 

 Transfer of public lands to a third party private non-profit controlled institution 

 Long term housing function of DCC?  

 Capacity to fulfil a programme of this scale would have to be considered 

 Considered to be on balance sheet in the future? 

 Views of existin
[...]
. 
 
 
Brendan Kenny                                                              
Deputy Chief Executive   
14th May 2018 
 
 
N.B - This report should be read in conjunction with the Scheme of Letting 
Priorities Document (attached) where all the material revisions are outlined in 
yellow print. 
See below for Addendum Report on Homelessness Issue. 
 
 
 

Addendum to report, Proposals on Homeless Applicants.  

The following Notice of Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland was 
submitted to the SPC in the course of the debate on the Review of the Scheme of 
Letting Priorities (Allocations Scheme) 
 
DCC notes the proposed changes in the Housing Allocations System, in particular 
the changes relating to removal of the Homeless Priority waiting list. DCC also notes 
the concerns regarding these changes expressed by key organisations working to 
support and evidence those experiencing homelessness. To ascertain that these 
proposed changes do not negatively impact on the experience and the opportunity to 
be housed of those families and individuals who find themselves homeless, DCC will 
carry out a full Impact Analysis on the proposed changes and present the results for 
consideration prior to any decision being taken to proceed with the proposed 
allocations.  
 
At the April meeting of the SPC it was agreed to proceed to the May City Council 

meeting to seek approval for the proposed revisions to the scheme but that 

management would further consider the contents of the Motion and prepare an 

addendum report for the Council meeting (14th May) which could be discussed at the 

next SPC meeting which will be held on Thursday 10th May.  

 

Housing Management will ensure that an impact Assessment of the Changes relating 

to Homelessness will be carried out by Dublin City Council which will be initiated with 

effect from the date of implementation and will continue during the 12 months 

following implementation. This assessment will also examine the
[...]
responsibility for a child will be considered 
on a case by case basis. 

 
5. Persons residing with the applicant who, in the opinion of the Allocations Officer should 

be considered a member of the applicant’s household, regard being had to all 
circumstances including the length of time resident with applicant.  Dublin City Council 
may request all relevant documentation and may review at offer stage. 

 
 

12.4.2. Persons who will not be accepted as part of an applicant’s household: 
 

a) Friends, lodgers, sub-tenants and any other adults not listed above wishing to be 
included in   order to share accommodation with the applicant. 

 
b) Anyone who does not have a legal right to remain in the State on a long-term basis, in 

accordance with Housing Circular 12/2012,  or any subsequent replacement Circular . 
 

c) Anyone who has moved into the current property without good reason and caused the 
household to be overcrowded. 

 
d)   Anyone who does not intend to move to any accommodation offered to the applicant(s). 

 
e) Any of the persons listed above will be disregarded for the purpose of assessing any 

overcrowding and the size of property that the household requires. 

 
12.5   Transfer Applications from Tenants with Rent Arrears 

           Transfer applications from tenants with rent arrears will be accepted only if there is an arrears    
agreement in place and substantial compliance has been certified but no allocations will be made 
except in accordance with 2.7.2(b). 

 

                                                                           END 
 
 

Page 99



30 
 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 5th April 2018 and matters arising
	3 Report on Regeneration proposals for Dublin City Council Apartment Complexes
	4 Review of Housing Strategy report 2015-2017
	5 Scheme of Letting Priorities
	5.Allocations Scheme 2018 - Final Draft




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HOUSING SPC 
 

THURSDAY 10TH MAY, 2018 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Daithi Doolan in the Chair 

 Councillors Janice Boylan, Christy Burke, 
Anthony Connaghan, Patrick Costello, 
Aoife Delaney, Francis Doherty, Pat Dunne, 
Alison Gilliland, Andrew Keegan, 
Criona Ni Dhalaigh, Cieran Perry, Eilis Ryan, 
Norma Sammon, Sonya Stapleton, Kevin White and 
Jill Young 

Also in Attendance: 

 Councillors  
 

 
Officers:    

 
Apologies:  
 

Ray McAdam 

 
 
 

1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 5th April 2018 and matters arising  
 
Agreed: Minutes noted. 
 

2 Approved Housing Bodies (Presentation - Irish Council for Social Housing)  
 
Donal McManus and Jill Young presented Dublin City Council Partnership for delivery with 
Housing Associations (AHBs) 

 
Discussion Followed. 
Members thanked ICSH for presentation. 

 
3 Report on Regeneration proposals for Dublin City Council Apartment Complexes  

 
Darach O’Connor and Tony Flynn presented report on Regeneration proposals 
for Dublin City Council Older Apartment Complexes. 

 
Cllrs. Ciaran Cuffe and Patrick Costello submitted an emergency motion to have 
wording on page 19 of the SPC Report Pack changed. 
 
Discussion Followed. 
Members thanked DCC for report. 
 

Agreed: Members supported original wording as contained in the SPC Report Pack. Motion 
Rejected. 
 
Agreed: The Report on Regeneration proposals for Dublin City Council Apartment Complexes 
was noted and approval was given to management to pursue such proposals. 
 

4 Review of Housing Strategy report 2015-2017  
 

Discussion Followed. 
Members thanked DCC for report. 



Thursday 10th May, 2018  

 

 
Agreed: Issues paper – Review of Housing Strategy will be presented at the July Housing 
SPC meeting. 
 

5 Scheme of Letting Priorities  
 

Discussion Followed. 
Members thanked DCC for report. 
 

Agreed: Report along with a recommendation for adoption from the SPC will be submitted at 
the May City Council meeting. 
 
Agreed: A report containing information about the Housing Transfer process (Chain of 
Transfer) shall be brought to the Housing SPC at a future date. 
 

6 AOB  
 
Agreed: A meeting between local representatives from the South Central Area and Clonard 
Family Hub facility management to be organised by DRHE. 

 
 
Chair thanked all for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  
 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

Thursday 10 May 2018 


